
Planning Committee
Wednesday 5 February 2020

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420  or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 28 January 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Wednesday 5 February 2020

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 4

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 8 
January 2020. 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 5 - 8

6.1. ST OLAVES NURSING HOME, ANN MOSS WAY, LONDON 
SE16 2TL

9 - 60

6.2. 840 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NQ 61 - 243



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  28 January 2020



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or appl
[...]
blic and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Place and Wellbeing
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7420



1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 January 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 8 January 2020 at 6.30 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Officer)
Colin Wilson (Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road)
Yvonne Lewis (Strategic Applications)
Alistair Huggett (Planning Projects Manager) 
Pip Howson (Transport Policy)
Alex Oyebade (Transport Policy) 
Michael Tsoukaris (Design and Conservation)
Victoria Crosby (Development Management)
Tom Weaver (Development Management)
Troy Davies (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Damian O’Brien. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 January 2020

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the 
meeting:
 
 Addendum report relating to item 7.1. 
 Members pack relating to item 7.1. and 7.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following members of the committee declared an interest:
 
Item 7.2 Tayo Situ House, 73 Commercial Way, London SE15 6FA   
 
Councillor Cleo Soanes, non-pecuniary, as the development falls into her ward.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 30 October 2019, 5 November 2019 and 
3 December 2019 be approved as correct records of the meetings and signed by 
the Chair.

6. TO RELEASE £700,000 (PLUS INDEXATION AND ACCRUED INTEREST) OF 
SECTION 106 MONIES TOWARDS PLAY AREA IMPROVEMENTS 

The committee heard the introduction to the report by the officer. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officer.
 
RESOLVED: 

That the release of funds totalling £700,000 (plus interest and indexation) from the 
listed legal agreement and unilateral undertaking associated with the Chambers 
Wharf development towards the delivery of play area improvements within the 
Dickens Estate be agreed.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

2



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 January 2020

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

7.1  840 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NQ 

Planning application number: 19/AP/1322  

PROPOSAL:
 
Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to provide a new building of 
up to 13 and 21 storeys in height (maximum height 73.60m above ground level). 
Redevelopment to comprise 168 residential units (Class C3), a 1,778 sqm (GIA) retail unit 
(Class A1) and a 52 sqm (GIA) flexible retail unit (Class A1/A3), with associated 
landscaping, car parking, servicing, refuse and plant areas, and all ancillary or associated 
works.
 
The chair explained that a lengthy addendum report had been tabled at the meeting and 
that councillors had not had sufficient time to consider the information contained therein.
 
A motion to defer the application to the next available committee date was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.
 
RESOLVED:

That the application be deferred to the next available committee date. 

7.2   TAYO SITU HOUSE, 73 COMMERCIAL WAY, LONDON SE15 6FA 

Planning application number: 19/AP/2196 

PROPOSAL:
 
Construction of a four storey building to provide 50 extra care residential units linked to the 
existing facilities in Tayo Situ House and a dementia day care centre and community hub 
at ground floor. Relocation of the existing electrical substation and provision of the 
associated car parking, vehicle accesses, cycle parking and landscaping works.
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.
 
An objector addressed the committee and responded to questions put by members of the 
committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions from 
the committee.
 
At 8.23 the meeting adjourned for a three-minute comfort break.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 meters of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

3



4

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 January 2020

There were no ward councillors present wishing to speak.
 
The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.
 
A motion to add a condition to those set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to: 

a. The conditions set out in the report 
b. An additional condition requiring the applicant to submit a travel plan, and 
c. The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement.

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1c) are not met by 29 May 2020, the 
director of planning is authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out under paragraph 220 of the report.

The meeting ended at 8.44 pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:

 

4



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
5 February 2020

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of 
[...]
 is currently 
Southwark's Core Strategy adopted by the council in April 2011, saved policies 
contained in the Southwark Plan 2007, the where there is any conflict with any policy 
contained in the development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy 
which is contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the 
case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force which 
provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants and other 
financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL 
(including the Mayoral CIL) are a  material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached 
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker.

17. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 
provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning permission if the obligation is:

a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
b.   directly related to the development; and
c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development.

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission 
if it complies with the above statutory tests."

18. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating 
its statutory duties can properly impose i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no 
reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before resolving to grant planning 
permission subject to a legal agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves 
that the subject matter of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

19. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27 March 2012. 
The NPPF replaces previous government guidance including all 
[...]
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .................................................................................................................. 33 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................................................... 34 

 

10



2 
 

Item No.  
6.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
5 February 2020 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 19/AP/1612 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
ST OLAVES NURSING HOME, ANN MOSS WAY, LONDON SE16 2TL 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of the existing buildings on site (a derelict single storey nursing home 
and porta-cabins) and construction of two buildings (Building A - Part 4/Part 5/Part 
6 storey building fronting Lower Road, Building B - Part 3/Part 4 storey building 
fronting Ann Moss Way) providing 62 residential units together with 2 wheelchair 
parking spaces and associated landscaping 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Rotherhithe 

From:  Director of Planning 

Application Start Date  20/06/2019 Application Expiry Date  19/09/2019 

Earliest Decision Date 20/12/2019  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.  That the planning committee grant planning permission, subject to conditions and the 
applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement; and 
 

2.  That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 15 May 2020, the director of 
planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out 
in paragraph 134 of this report. 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

3.  Demolition of a care home (C2 use class) and ambulance station (Sui Generis) and 
construction of new residential development of 62 units is considered to be acceptable in 
land use terms as additional residential floor space would be created in the Canada Water 
Opportunity Area.  
 

4.  The proposal would provide 50% affordable housing, greatly exceeding th
[...]
taking or agreement)  

 
133. The required obligations and contributions would be secured through a S106 legal 

agreement within the council: 
 
− Provision as well as monitoring of affordable housing; 
− Play space contribution of £6,191.00; 
− Employment During Construction provisions; 
− S278 agreement under the Highways Act; 
− Contributing to process the Traffic Regulation Order to provide a double yellow line 

restriction over a two-car length of the kerbside; 
− Carbon offset payment of £61,020.00; 
− Car Club Membership (3 years) for residents; 
− Considerate Construction Scheme; 
− Legal fees; 
− Contribution towards the feasibility study to establish an appropriateness of 

implementing a CPZ and if the study confirms that a CPZ would be appropriate, 
contribution towards the CPZ implementation). 
 

134. In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 15 May 2020 it 
is recommended that the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the following reason: 
 
The proposal, by failing to secure appropriate planning obligations through the completion of 
a S106 agreement fails to ensure the delivery of affordable housing, secure highway works 
to mitigate the impacts of development, provide a carbon offset payment as well as other 
financial contributions that make the proposal acceptable in accordance with saved policy 
2.5 of the Southwark Plan 2007, strategic policy 14 of the Core Strategy and policy 8.2 of the 
London Plan, and the Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD 2015. 

40



32 
 

  
 Conclusion on planning issues  

 
135. In light of the above, the proposal is considered acceptable as it would create two new 

residential blocks in an area which is predominantly residential in nature. The proposal itself 
would be of high design as well as internal accommodation quality, and it is also considered 
unlikely that it would cause any significant detrim
[...]
xisting building and redevelopment of the site to provide a 
new building of up to 13 and 21 storeys in height (maximum height 73.60m 
above ground level). Redevelopment to comprise 168 residential units 
(Class C3), a 1,778 sqm (GIA) retail unit (Class A1) and a 52 sqm (GIA) 
flexible retail unit (Class A1/A3), with associated landscaping, car parking, 
servicing, refuse and plant areas, and all ancillary or associated works. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Old Kent Road 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  26/04/2019 Application Expiry Date  26/07/2019 

Earliest Decision Date 20/06/2019  

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

1.  a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and referral to the 
Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement 
by no later than the 5 August 2020.  

  
 b) That the environmental information be taken into account as required by 

Regulation 30 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessments) Regulations 2017. 

 
 c) That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the director of planning 

shall place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 30 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations and that for the purposes of Regulation 30(1) (d) the main reasons 
and considerations on which the Local Planning Authority's decision is based 
shall be set out as in this report. 

  

 d) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 5 August 2020 that the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out at paragraph 490 of this report. 

  
 
 
 

65



5 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  

 Site at 840 Old Kent Road: 

 

  
 Existing land use (Paragraph 8) 

 

 1459 sqm of retail – 68 retail car parking spaces 

 Proposed Development (Paragraphs 9 -16) 

 • 168 homes 

• 1778 sqm of A1 retail floorspace  

• 52 sqm of A1/A3 ret
[...]
 B12), one at 15 storeys (Building B10), and one at 44 
storeys (Building B4) (max height 147.12m AOD) to provide 420 homes, 1,197 sqm 
GEA of Class B1(c) 
floorspace and 785 sqm GEA of non-residential floor space within classes A1-A4 
(retail), Class B1 (business) and Class D1 (public services) and D2 (entertainment and 
leisure) use, an energy centre (750 sqm) and new public open space and public realm 
with on street and 
basement car parking spaces and cycle spaces.  

  

30.  Outline Component (Phase 2 and 3): 

  

 Outline planning permission (scale, layout, landscaping, access and appearance 
reserved) for the demolition of existing buildings and structures and the erection of a 
seven buildings (B1, B2, B3, B5, B6, B7, B11) ranging in height from 5 to 39 storeys 
(max height 132.9m AOD) to provide up to 88,052sqm floorspace GEA, comprising up 
to 880 residential units, up to 3,316 sqm GEA of Class B1(c) floorspace and up to 
1,702sqm GEA of non-residential floor space within Classes A1-A4 (retail), Class B1 
(business), Class D1 (public services) and D2 (entertainment and leisure) use and car 
parking spaces at ground level and cycle spaces, with associated new open space, 
public realm, car parking and associated works. 
Totals: Up to 1,300 homes and up to 7,000sqm commercial floorspace. 

  

31.  Decision: Resolution to grant, subject to a legal agreement, referral to the Mayor of 
London and Secretary of State (3rd June 2019). 

  

32.  18/AP/0897 Ruby Triangle Site, Land bounded by Old Kent Road, Ruby Street and 
Sandgate Street 

  

 Application type: FULL 

  

33.  Full planning permission is sought for demolition of existing buildings and structures on 
the site, and redevelopment consisting of three buildings at maximum heights of 17 
storeys (including mezzanine) ( +64.735m AOD), 48 Storeys (+170.830m AOD) and 40 
storeys (including mezzanine) (+144.750m AOD), plus single storey basement under 
part of the site. Development would provide 1,152
[...]
he 
development to ascertain if parking can be reduced in the future. 

  

548. The impacts of the scheme on neighbouring properties in relation to daylight and 
sunlight would not result in detrimental harm to the living conditions of neighbouring 
occupiers. Furthermore, in many cases, where the results would not satisfy the BRE 
Guidelines, the retained levels would be within the range considered acceptable for an 
urban location.  

  

549. The architectural design is considered to be of the highest quality and, any harm to the 
settings of surrounding conservation areas is considered to be outweighed by the 
major regeneration benefits of the proposals.  

  

550. It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions, 
referral to the Mayor of London, referral to the Secretary of State and the agreement of 
a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the terms as set out above. 

  
 Human rights implications 

 
551. This planning application engages certain human rights under the Human Rights Act 

1998 (the HRA). The HRA prohibits unlawful interference by public bodies with 
conventions rights. The term ’engage’ simply means that human rights may be affected 
or relevant. 
 

214



154 

 

552. This application has the legitimate aim of providing new mixed use development. The 
rights potentially engaged by this application, including the right to a fair trial and the 
right to respect for private and family life are not considered to be unlawfully interfered 
with by this proposal. 

 
 SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 

 
553. None. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

 
Southwark Local Development 
Framework and Development 
Plan Documents 

Place and Wellbeing 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark
[...]
 2RS 
Flat 20, Radford Court, 814 Old Kent Road SE15 1AJ 
68 Grasmere Point, Old Kent Road, SE15 1DU 
43 Montague Square, SE15 2LQ 
 

228



Applicant PPR OKR LIMITED Reg. 
Number

19/AP/1322

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/2168-816

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to provide a new building of up to 13 and 
21 storeys in height (maximum height 73.60m above ground level). Redevelopment to comprise 168 
residential units (Class C3), a 1,778 sqm (GIA) retail unit (Class A1) and a 52 sqm (GIA) flexible retail 
unit (Class A1/A3), with associated landscaping, car parking, servicing, refuse and plant areas, and all 
ancillary or associated works.

At: 840 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NQ

In accordance with application received on 26/04/2019    

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

BMD.18.022.DR.P101 REV A – OVERALL GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

BMD.18.022.DR.P301 REV A – PLANTING PLAN

PL_100_190930 – REV 1 – PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN – 1/200

PL_100M-I_190930 REV 3 – TRANSFER FLOOR

PL_101_190930 REV 1 - PROPOSED TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL FLOORPLAN LEVELS 4 - 6 

PL_121_190930 REV 1 - ROOF PLAN

PL_200_190630 REV 1 - PROPOSED NORTH / SOUTH SECTIONS 

PL_201_190930 REV 1 - PROPOSED EAST / WEST SECTIONS

PL_202_190930 REV 1 - PROPOSED EAST / WEST & NORTH / SOUTH SECTIONS 

PL_300_190930 REV 1 - PROPOSED SOUTHEAST / NORTHEAST ELEVATIONS 

PL_301_190930 REV 1 - PROPOSED NORTHWEST / SOUTHWEST ELEVATION 

APPENDIX 3
RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

229



PL_400_190930 – REV 1 – PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN – 1/100

PL_400M_190930 REV 2 – PROPOSED TRANSFER FLOOR PLAN 1/
[...]
on Monday to Saturdays, and;

11:00 to 17:00; on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

The use hereby permitted for the flexible A1/A3 purposes shall not be carried on outside of the hours of:

07:00 to 18:00; on Monday to Saturdays, and;

07:00 to 16:00; on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

242



Reason:
To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring residential properties in accordance with The  National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019,  Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of The Core 
Strategy 2011 and Saved Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity of The Southwark Plan 2007.

Informative notes to the applicant relating to the proposed development

THAMES WATER

1. There are water mains crossing or close to your development. Thames Water do NOT 
permit the building over or construction within 3m of water mains. If you're planning 
significant works near our mains (within 3m) we’ll need to check that your development 
doesn’t reduce capacity, limit repair or maintenance activities during and after 
construction, or inhibit the services we provide in any other way. The applicant is 
advised to read our guide working near or diverting our pipes. 
https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing‐a‐large‐site/Planning‐yourdevelopmen
t/Working‐near‐or‐diverting‐our‐pipes

GENERAL

2. For the avoidance of doubt, condition 5 does not affect the ability of anyone with an 
interest in land to make a claim for compensation under the compensation code

243



This page is intentionally blank.



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gerald Gohler/Everton Roberts, Constitutional 

Team, Tel: 020 7525 7055

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Richard Livingstone (Reserve) 
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Kevin Fenton
Simon Bevan 
Joyce Rowe-Jones/Sandra Warren

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Gerald Gohler/Everton Roberts

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated:19 December  2019

1
1
4

1

1

1

7

25


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	6.1 St Olaves Nursing Home, Ann Moss Way, London SE16 2TL
	Report: St Olaves Nursing Home, Ann Moss Way, London SE16 2TL
	Appendix 2: Recommendation

	6.2 840 Old Kent Road, London SE15 1NQ
	Report: 840 Old Kent Road, London SE15 1NQ
	Appendix 3: recommendation

	 
	Distribution Open 2019_20




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 5 February 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 5 February 2020 at 6.30 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Bill Williams

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Officer)
Colin Wilson (Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road) 
Pip Howson (Transport Policy) 
Alex Oyebade (Transport Policy) 
Michael Tsoukaris (Design and Conservation) 
Lasma Putrina (Development Management) 
Troy Davies (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 5 February 2020

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1 
 Members pack relating to item 6.1. and 6.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following members of the committee declared an interest:

6.1. St Olaves Nursing Home, Ann Moss Way, London SE16 2TL

Councillor Kath Whittam, non-pecuniary, as the application site is in her ward. She would, 
however, approach the application in a neutral fashion.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 be approved as a correct record 
of the meeting and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

6.1    ST OLAVES NURSING HOME, ANN MOSS WAY, LONDON SE16 2TL 

Planning application number: 19/AP/1612

PROPOSAL:

Demolition of the existing buildings on site (a derelict single storey nursing home and 
porta-cabins) and construction of two buildings (Building A - Part 4/Part 5/Part 6 storey 
building fronting Lower Road, Building B - Part 3/Part four-storey building fronting Ann 
Moss Way) providing 62 residential units together with two wheelchair parking spaces and 
associated landscaping.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the committee 



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 5 February 2020

asked questions of the officers.

An objector addressed the committee and responded to questions put by members of the 
committee.

The applicant’s representative addressed the committee, and answered questions from 
the committee.

A supporter living within 100 meters of the development addressed the committee, and 
answered questions put by the committee. 

Councillor Bill Williams addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward councillor, and 
answered questions from the committee. 

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application, during 
which the committee asked for additional trees to be added to the landscaping plan that is 
to be submitted to the planning authority. 

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 15 May 2020, the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 134 of the report.

The meeting then adjourned for a comfort break from 8.05pm to 8.15pm. 

6.2    840 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NQ 

Planning application number: 19/AP/1322

PROPOSAL:

Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to provide a new building of 
up to 13 and 21 storeys in height (maximum height 73.60m above ground level). 
Redevelopment to comprise 168 residential units (Class C3), a 1,778 sqm (GIA) retail unit 
(Class A1) and a 52 sqm (GIA) flexible retail unit (Class A1/A3), with associated 
landscaping, car parking, servicing, refuse and plant areas, and all ancillary or associated 
works.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

An objector addressed the committee and responded to questions put by members of the 
committee.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions from 



4

Planning Committee - Wednesday 5 February 2020

the committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 meters of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor, and answered questions put by the committee.  

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions set out in the report and 
referral to the Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement by no later than 5 August 2020.

2. That the environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 
30 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations 2017.

3. That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the director of planning shall 
place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations and that for 
the purposes of Regulation 30(1) (d) the main reasons and considerations on which 
the Local Planning Authority's decision is based shall be set out as in the report.

4. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 5 August 2020, the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out at paragraph 490 of the report.

Meeting ended at 11.18 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


